

No. 13-4298

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BARNES GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

KATHRYN KENEALLY
Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
DEBORAH K. SNYDER (202) 305-1680
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	ix
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Barnes’s plan to repatriate \$62 million from its controlled foreign corporation without paying any tax.....	4
C. Implementation of the tax scheme	10
D. PwC’s opinion letter	15
E. Tax reporting.....	17
F. Tax Court proceedings	18
Summary of argument	21
Argument.....	23
I. The Tax Court correctly determined that Barnes owed federal income tax on the \$62 million it repatriated from its controlled foreign subsidiary.....	23
Standard of review	23
A. The step-transaction doctrine.....	23
B. The Tax Court properly applied the step- transaction doctrine to the interdependent steps of the repatriation scheme	28

1.	The Bermuda/Delaware exchanges were components of an integrated scheme to repatriate ASA’s offshore funds without a U.S. tax cost	28
2.	The absence of a valid business purpose for Bermuda or Delaware supports the Tax Court’s dividend determination.....	32
3.	Barnes’s attempts to manufacture a nontax business purpose for Bermuda and Delaware are beside the point and do not withstand scrutiny in any event.....	36
4.	The repatriation scheme was, in substance, the payment of dividends from ASA to Barnes in 2000 and 2001	47
C.	An IRS Revenue Ruling does not insulate Barnes’s repatriation scheme from challenge	52
II.	The Tax Court correctly sustained the Commissioner’s imposition of underpayment penalties under I.R.C. § 6662.....	55
	Standard of review	55
A.	Penalties for substantial understatement of tax and negligence under I.R.C. § 6662.....	56
B.	The Tax Court correctly determined that the penalty for substantial understatement of tax was applicable	56
C.	Barnes did not prove that it acted with reasonable cause and in good faith under I.R.C. § 6664(c)	60
	Conclusion	69
	Certificate of compliance.....	70
	Certificate of service.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Aeroquip-Vickers, Inc. v. Commisisoner</i> , 347 F.3d 173 (6th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	25, 37
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1991)	26, 33, 36
<i>Blake v. Commissioner</i> , 697 F.2d 473 (2d Cir. 1982).....	27, 32
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	25, 47
<i>Commissioner v. Court Holding Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 331 (1945)	25, 29, 35, 47
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Norwest Bank</i> , 767 F.2d 470 (8th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	24
<i>Crellin's Estate v. Commissioner</i> , 203 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1953)	50
<i>Del Commercial Properties, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 251 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	24, 33, 51
<i>Dover v. Commissioner</i> , 122 T.C. 324 (2004)	54
<i>Enbridge Energy Co. v. United States</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 716 (S.D. Tex. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 354 Fed. Appx. 15 (5th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978)	23
<i>Goldman v. Commissioner</i> , 39 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1994).....	55, 62
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26-27, 32
<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935)	29, 47-48
<i>Gustashaw v. Commissioner</i> , 696 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2012)	60

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Halle v. Commissioner</i> , 7 T.C. 245 (1946), <i>aff'd</i> , 175 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1949).....	46
<i>Herzog Miniature Lamp Works, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 481 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1973).....	49
<i>Higbee v. Commissioner</i> , 116 T.C. 438 (2001)	60
<i>Intertan, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 87 T.C.M. (CCH) 767, <i>aff'd</i> , 117 Fed. Appx. 348 (5th Cir. 2004)	68
<i>Kornfeld v. Commissioner</i> , 137 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Kraft Food Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 232 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1956).....	27
<i>Kuper v. Commissioner</i> , 533 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1976)	26, 28, 30
<i>Lawinger v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C. 428 (1994)	46
<i>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 150 Fed. Appx. 40 (2d Cir. 2005)	25-26, 31, 65, 67
<i>McDonald's Restaurants of Illinois, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 688 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 652 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2011).....	5, 27-28, 34-35, 37
<i>Milbrew, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 710 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Minnesota Tea Co. v. Helvering</i> , 302 U.S. 609 (1938)	25, 30, 47
<i>Moline Properties, Inc., v. Commissioner</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943)	48
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Neonatology Associates, P.A. v. Commissioner</i> , 299 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2002).....	62
<i>Nicole Rose Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 320 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2003).....	55, 66

-v-

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>106 Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 684 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	62, 64
<i>Oyster Shell Products Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 313 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1963).....	48
<i>Paschall v. Commissioner</i> , 137 T.C. 8 (2011)	64
<i>Pasternak v. Commissioner</i> , 990 F.2d 893 (6th Cir. 1993)	64
<i>Pickard v. Commissioner</i> , 113 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1940).....	29, 35
<i>Rauenhorst v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 157 (2002)	54
<i>Schulman v. Commissioner</i> , 93 T.C. 623 (1989)	68
<i>South Bay Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 345 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1965).....	26, 29, 36
<i>Steginsky v. Xcelera Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2014).....	51
<i>Stewart v. Commissioner</i> , 714 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Stobie Creek Investments LLC v. United States</i> , 608 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	62-63
<i>TIFD III-E, Inc. v. United States</i> , 666 F.3d 836 (2d Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>Tollefsen v. Commissioner</i> , 431 F.2d 511 (2d Cir. 1970).....	47
<i>True v. Commissioner</i> ,, 190 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 1999)	25-26, 29, 31-32, 37
<i>United States v. Gaines</i> , 295 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Wolf v. Commissioner</i> , 357 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1966)	48

Statutes:	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 61(a)(7).....	4
§ 269.....	52, 67
§ 301.....	15, 20, 30-32, 47, 66
§ 301(a)	4
§ 301(c).....	4
§ 301(c)(1)	4
§ 316.....	4
§ 317(a)	4
§ 351.....	16, 19, 28-30, 48, 52-54
§ 351(a)	16
§§ 951-964.....	5
§ 951(a)	30
§ 951(a)(1)(B)	51-52
§ 956.....	17, 30, 51-52
§ 956(c)(1)(C)	5, 51
§ 6212(a)	1
§ 6213(a)	2
§ 6662.....	3, 18, 20, 55-57, 60
§ 6662(b)(1)	56
§ 6662(b)(2)	56
§ 6662(d)	56
§ 6662(d)(1).....	57
§ 6662(d)(2).....	57
§ 6662(d)(2)(B)(i)	57
§ 6662(d)(2)(C)(ii)	57
§ 6662(d)(2)(C)(iii)	57
§ 6664(c).....	60
§ 6664(c)(1)	60
§ 7442.....	2
§ 7482(a)(1).....	2
§ 7483.....	2
§ 7805(b)(8).....	53

Regulations:	Page(s)
Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 1.6662-2(c).....	56
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(i)	58
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(ii)	59
§ 1.6662-4(d)(3)(iii)	58
§ 1.6664-4(b)(1).....	60-61
§ 1.6664-4(c)(1)	65
§ 1.6664-4(c)(1)(i).....	65
§ 1.6664-4(e)	65
§ 1.6664-4(f)	65
§ 1.956-1T(b)(4)	52
§ 601.601(d)(2)(v)(c).....	53

Miscellaneous:

Boris I. Bittker & James S. Eustice, <i>Federal Income Taxation of Corporations and Shareholders</i> (7th ed. 2014).....	4
Field Service Advisory 200031023, 2000 WL 3312017 (Aug. 4, 2000)	16, 59
General Counsel Memorandum 34998, 1972 WL 32278 (Aug. 23, 1972)	59
H.R. Rep. No. 1447 (1962).....	5
Rev. Rul. 231, 1953-2 C.B. 9	55
Rev. Rul. 54-96, 1954-1 C.B. 111	54
Rev. Rul. 70-140, 1970-1 C.B. 73	54
Rev. Rul. 70-296, 1970-1 C.B. 62	54
Rev. Rul. 74-503, 1974-2 C.B. 117	18, 20, 52-55, 58

Miscellaneous (cont'd):	Page(s)
Rev. Rul. 76-192, 1976-1 C.B. 205	54
Rev. Rul. 76-429, 1976-2 C.B. 97	54
Rev. Rul. 87-89, 1987-2 C.B. 195	54
Rev. Rul. 89-73, 1989-1 C.B. 258	54
Rev. Rul. 2006-2, 2006-1 C.B. 261	53-54
S. Rep. No. 1881 (1962)	5
T.D. 9109, 68 Fed. Reg. 75126 (Dec. 30, 2003)	65
